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Planning Department 
Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

VARIANCE CASE #: 7115 

DATE: March 31, 2017 

STAFF REPORT BY: Andrew C. Stern, Planner 

APPLICANT NAME: Scott Underwood 

PROPERTY OWNER: Scott M. & Tracy Underwood 

LOCATION: West side of Old Farmington Road 

PARCEL SIZE: ±4.38 Acres 

EXISTING ZONING: AR-1 (Agricultural-Residential One Acre) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residence 

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception 
 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The owners are requesting approval of a Special Exception variance to reduce the minimum 
side yard setback for principal buildings in order to allow placement of a garage.     
  
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: May 2, 2017 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Application  
  Narrative 
  Representative Photo 
  Site Review 
  Aerial Photos 
  Tax Map 

  Property Survey 
  Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 

HISTORY 

 A single-family residence has been located the property since 2007 

 The property owner erected a pole barn in late-2009 without obtaining a building permit and began 
enclosing the structure in late-2016. 

 Code Enforcement made contact with the property owner in late-2016 and advised that the structure was 
too close to the property line and would need a variance before a permit could be issued 
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 

 The owners are requesting approval of a Special Exception variance to provide relief from Section 
410.01.c(2) of the Unified Development Code 

o Section 410.01.c(2) – Minimum setbacks; accessory buildings and structures. 

“Accessory buildings having a floor area greater than 144 square feet must comply with the same 
setbacks as required for principal buildings in each zoning district; provided that no such 
accessory building may be located in the front yard of a lot unless the lot itself is 2 acres or more 
in size, or the lot is zoned A-1. In no case shall the building be within the minimum principal 
building front setback).” 

Table 4.6: Minimum Setback—Principal Buildings 

  Setback Requirement (in feet) 

Zoning 
District  

Front 

Side Rear 
From a Major 
Thoroughfare 

From a Minor 
Street 

AR-1 Agricultural Residential 1-acre 85(c) / 40(R) 55(c) / 30(R) 15 40 

 

 The side principal building setback in the AR-1 zoning district is 15 feet (UDC – Table 4.6) 

 The owner is requesting a reduction of the side setback from 15 feet to 3.5 feet to allow the extant pole 
barn/garage to be permitted and finished 

 The garage will be constructed using wood and hardy plank siding  consistent with materials found on the 
principal building  

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

 County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by this request 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

 The site does not contain any 100 year floodplain or Jurisdictional Wetland areas 
 

 

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES 

 No Comments  
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE 
APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause occurrences of 
any of the following:  

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good: If approved, this request to reduce the minimum side 
setback should not be a substantial detriment to the public good.  

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate 
vicinity: The AR-1 (Agricultural-Residential One Acre) district requires a side setback of 15 feet for 
accessory buildings larger than 144 square feet. The garage will be located approximately 4 feet from the 
lot line at the side of the property to relieve the owner of having to remove the extant structure and 
rebuild outside of the side yard setback.  

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: Reducing the side setback to 
allow for a garage should not affect neighboring properties values. 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code: The purpose and intent of requiring setbacks 
for accessory structures is primarily to maintain uniform lot development, as well as maintaining similar 
architectural appearance on each lot. If granted, reducing the side setback to allow placement of the 
garage should not impair the purpose and intent of the Unified Development Code. 

 

 

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards for special exception variance approval, this request does meet the necessary 
conditions to grant a special exception variance.  Staff recommends the following conditions:  

1. The principal side yard setback shall be reduced from 15’ to 3.5’ for only the detached garage as described in 
the applicant’s narrative and application materials.   
 

2. The detached garage shall not be expanded in square footage nor be approved for any use other than a 
garage. 
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